

No. 11-11021

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (No. 3:10-91 (RV))

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

CARRIE L. SEVERINO

Chief Counsel and Policy Director

JUDICIAL CRISIS NETWORK

113 2nd St. NE

Washington, DC 20002

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Individual Mandate Exceeds the Commerce Power.3

A. The Commerce Clause Does Not Authorize Congress to
Mandate the Purchase of a Particular Product, but Only
Permits Regulation of Commercial Activity in Which
People Are Engaged.....5

B. Appellants’ Recharacterization of the Failure to Purchase
Insurance as a Regulable “Activity” Fails Because It
Would Destroy All Limits on the Commerce Power.....13

**II. Appellants’ Arguments Would Impermissibly Convert the
Commerce Power into a Federal Police Power.17**

A. The Supreme Court has Foreclosed Conversion of the ... Commerce
Power into a Federal Police Power.17

B. The Individual Mandate is a Classic Exercise of a General
Police Power19

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....18

Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina Ports Authority, 535 U. S. 743
(2002).....3

Fountas v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Revenue, 2009 WL 3792468 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb.
6, 2009)20

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....8

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....4

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)19

Kidd v. Pearson, 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....8

McCulloch v. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....4

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., 301 U.S. 1 (1937)17

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 12, 13

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)19

Selective Service Cases, 245 U.S. 366 (1918)21

State of Florida v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, 2011 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 8822 (N.D. Fl., January 31, 2011).....12

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama, 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....12

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... passim

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 29 U.S. 598 (2000)	passim
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	7, 8, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“PPACA” or “Act”), Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1501(a)(2)(D).....	20
§ 1501(b).....	5
§ 1501(b)(1)	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111M, §2 (2008).....	20
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 12	21
U.S. CONST. amend. X	2

Other Authorities

Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> (Aug. 1994).....	9
Congressional Research Service, <i>Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> , July 24, 2009	10

Congressional Research Service, *Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health*

<i>Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> , April 28, 2011.....	10, 11
<i>Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> 985 (10th ed. 1996)	6
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755)	6
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (Madison)	3, 17
